
OPERATION MANUAL

Before using your air conditioner, please read this operating
manual carefully and keep it for future reference.

Model:OM-WCCH-0703-Acson

Part No.: A08019025507

OM-WCCH-0703-Acson 11/10/05, 3:51 PM1
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A. Operating Guide
1. Upon power on of the unit, the LCD displays the main display screen

01/01/2003 12:00am

Status : OFF

Mode : Cooling

Set Temp : 12.0°C

[00]

(Note: This is just an example for illustration)

2. Press the ON/OFF button for 1 second to switch on the unit if the status shows OFF. The
status will display ON. The ON/OFF LED will light up.

3. Press the COOL button for 1 second if cooling is required or the HEAT button if heating is
required.

4. The Set Temp refers to water in temperature and the factory setting is 12°C for cooling and
40°C for heating.

5. [00] refers to the factory setting for panel ID.
6. Press the ∞ button once to view the compressor(s) on or off status.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Compressor 1 : ON
Compressor 2 : OFF

[00]

7. Press the ∞ button twice to view the temperature for water in, water out, outdoor air and
controller panel.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Water In : 12.5°C
Water Out :   7.3°C
Outdoor Air : 32.2°C
Panel : 20.5°C

[00]

8. Press the ∞ button thrice to view the model of the air conditioning unit, number of compres-
sor used and unit no.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Model : Chiller

No. Comp : 1 Comp

Unit No : 0

[00]

9. Press the 5 button to return to previous screens.
10. Press the ALARM button to view or clear the alarm history. If alarm occurs, contact your

dealer or serviceman.
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B. Main Menu
1. Changes can be made to the factory setting parameter. This is done in the Main Menu. Press

ENTER button to go into the Main Menu.
2. The Main Menu consists of Operation Menu, Settings Menu, Timer Menu, Alarm Menu and

Display Menu.

How to use the Main Menu?

Step 1
Press ENTER to view the sub-Menu under Main Menu.

Step 2
Go to the sub-Menu you want by pressing the 5 or ∞ button. Press ENTER to select the sub-Menu.

Step 3
Go to the parameter you want to change or view by pressing the 5 or ∞ button. Press ENTER  to
select this parameter.

Step 4
Change the parameter by pressing the 5 or ∞ button. Once completed press ENTER.
Press ESC to go back to previous screen until you see the initial display screen.

Note: The Set Parameter in the setting menu requires password for any changes to or to view its
          parameter.

CAUTION:
All the password entering must be done by local dealer / serviceman. User is not allowed to
change the value of the set parameter as this may cause damage to unit or deter its operation.

Operation Menu
This menu enables us to set the units status (on or off), set the unit operation mode,
set the water in temperature and manually defrost the unit (applicable for heating mode only).

Setting Menu
This menu enables us to set the panel ID (factory setting is [00]), set parameter for unit operation
(requires password entering), change password and set panel option.
The panel option enables us to set the LCD backlight and contrast, set the alarm buzzer, enable and
disable the screen saver and set a screen saver timeout and set the temperature display in °C or °F.

Timer Menu
This menu enables us to set the clock, set the date, set a 7 days schedule to start and stop the unit
and enable or disable the set schedule.

Alarm Menu
This menu enables us to view the alarm history and also clear the record. The panel can keep up
to 20 fault / alarm records.

Display Menu
This menu enables us to view the defrost sensor(s) temperature, discharge sensor(s) temperature
and compressor(s) run time.

OM-WCCH_(ENG) 4/1/04, 5:18 PM2
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Main Menu
Press ENTER  to go to this menu.

MAIN MENU

Operation Menu
Settings Menu
Timer Menu
Alarm Menu
Display Menu

There are 5 sub menus in [Main Menu]. Press 5 or ∞ to select sub menus, ENTER to enter into the
sub menu or press ESC to exit to main display screen.

Operation Menu
Select [Operation Menu] in [Main Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

OPERATION MENU

Status : ON
Mode : Cooling
Cool Temp : 12.0°C
Heat Temp : 40.0°C

Some normal settings can be found here. Press 5 or ∞ to select the required setting, ENTER to
enter into the setting or press ESC to exit to [Main Menu].

Settings Menu
Select [Settings Menu] in [Main Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

SETTINGS MENU

Set Parameter
Change Password
Panel Option
Set Panel ID

Some advance settings can be found here. Press 5 or ∞ to select the required setting,  ENTER to
enter into the setting or press ESC to exit to [Main Menu].

Panel Option
Select [Panel Option] in [Settings Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

Backlight : Normal
Buzzer : ON
Screen Saver : Disable
Timeout : 5m
Contrast : 50%
Brightness : Medium
Temp Unit : °C

Press 5 or ∞ to select the required setting, ENTER to enter into the setting.
Press 5 or ∞ to select the required option, ENTER to select the option.
Press ESC to exit to [Settings Menu].

OM-WCCH_(ENG) 4/1/04, 5:18 PM3
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Timer Menu
Select [Timer Menu] in [Main Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

TIMER MENU

Clock Setting
Date Setting
Timer Schedule
Timer  : Disable

All the timer / schedule settings are included in this menu. Press 5 or ∞ to select the required
setting, ENTER to enter into the setting or press ESC to exit to [Main Menu].

Set Time
Select [Clock Setting] in [Timer Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

Set Time:

hh mm

00 : 00

Press 5 or ∞ to select the required option, ENTER to select the option.
Press ESC to exit to [Timer Menu].

Set Date
Select [Date Setting] in [Timer Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

Set Date:

yyyy mm dd

2003 / 01 /01

Press 5 or ∞ to select the required option, ENTER to select the option.
Press ESC to exit to [Timer Menu].

Set Schedule
Select [Schedule Timer] in [Timer Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

Timer 1 Timer 2
ON   OFF ON OFF

Sun 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mon 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Tue 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Wed 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

This is the 7 days programmable timer schedule menu. There are 2 ON/OFF events in
one day. User can choose to set each day  (Sunday - Saturday) ON/OFF timer.
Before this schedule can function, user needs to set the [Timer] in [Timer Menu] to enable.
Press ESC to exit to [Timer Menu].

OM-WCCH_(ENG) 4/1/04, 5:18 PM4
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Alarm Menu
Select [Alarm Menu] in [Main Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

ALARM MENU

Show Alarms

Erase All Alarms

This place keeps records for all previous occurred faults / alarms.
User can view or clear these records. The panel can keep up to 20 faults / alarm records.
Press ESC to exit to [Main Menu].

Show Alarm
Select [Show Alarm] in [Alarm Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

[Ch 0]

Alarm 1

Comp 1 overload

01/01/03 12.00am

The record shows: - Alarm Type
- Alarm occurred date
- Alarm occurred time
- Alarm occurred unit (Chiller ID)

Besides that, user can erase the alarm record in this menu.
Press ESC to exit to [Alarm Menu].

Display Menu
Select [Display Menu] in [Main Menu] and press ENTER to go to this menu.

DISPLAY MENU

Defrost Sensor
Discharge Sensor
Comp Run Time

This menu displays Defrost Sensor temperature, Compressor Discharge Sensor
temperature and Compressor Run Time. Besides that, user can clear compressor
run time record (Requires Password).
Press ESC to exit to [Main Menu].

OM-WCCH_(ENG) 4/1/04, 5:18 PM5
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C. Installation
When fastening the LCD panel to the bracket,

Step 1 Step 2

When removing the LCD panel from the bracket,

Step 1 Step 2

1. A 3V DC battery is supplied with the LCD. It is used to ensure that the LCD displays real time
once the timer is set.

2. The LCD is wired to the main board via CN8 connection. (This is factory installed)
If the wiring between the LCD and PCB must be longer, an alternative is used. Use a 4-core
wire of the desired length and connect this wire between the  terminal block CN2 on the LCD
to the terminal block CN5 on the PCB. Ensure that the correct wire terminals are con-
nected.

3. Networking between chillers can be carried out. Connect the wire as shown

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

PCB unit 00     

  LCD  PANEL

A         B       12V    GND A         B      12V     GND

CN5 A        B       12V       GND

PCB unit 01

Hook the LCD panel
from the bottom first

Push to fasten the LCD
panel to the bracket

Remove the LCD panel
from the top part first Remove the

LCD panel

Factory installed

Alternative wiring between
LCD panel and PCB

For networking only

OM-WCCH_(ENG) 4/1/04, 5:18 PM6
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A. Guide des Opérations
1. Quand l’unité est branchée à l’alimentation électrique, l’écran LCD affiche la page-écran principale.

01/01/2003 12:00am

État : OFF

Mode : Réfrigération

Temp. Config. : 12.0°C

[00]

  (Remarque : il ne s’agit que d’un exemple)

2. Appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF pendant 1 seconde pour allumer l’unité, si l’état indiqué est
OFF. L’état ON est alors affiché. Le VOYANT ON/OFF s’allume.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton COOL pendant 1 seconde pour obtenir la réfrigération ou le bouton
HEAT pour obtenir le chauffage.

4. La Température saisie se réfère à la température de l’eau. Celle saisie en usine est de 12°C
pour la réfrigération et 40°C pour le chauffage.

5. [00] se réfère à la configuration saisie en usine pour identifier le panneau.
6. Appuyer une fois sur le bouton ∞ pour voir si le/s compresseur/s est/sont allumé/s ou éteint/s.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Compressor 1 : ON
Compressor 2 : OFF

[00]

7. Appuyer deux fois sur le bouton ∞ pour visualiser la température de l’entrée d’eau, de la sortie
d’eau, de l’air extérieur et du panneau de contrôle.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Eau à l’entrée : 19.8°C
Eau à la sortie : 25.6°C
Air extérieur : 32.2°C
Panneau : 20.5°C

[00]

8. Appuyer trois fois sur le bouton ∞ pour voir le modèle de l’unité climatiseur, la quantité de
compresseurs utilisés et le numéro de l’unité.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Modèle : Chiller

Nombre de Comp. : 1

N° de l’unité : 0

[00]

9. Appuyer sur le bouton 5 pour retourner aux pages-écrans précédentes.
10. Appuyer sur le bouton ALARM pour voir ou annuler l’historique des alarmes. En cas d’alarme,

contacter le revendeur habituel ou le Service après-vente.

OM-WCCH_(FRANCE) 4/1/04, 5:19 PM7
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B. Menu Principal
1. Il est possible de modifier les paramètres saisis en usine. Cette opération doit être effectuée à

partir du Menu Principal. Appuyer sur le bouton ENTER pour passer au Menu principal.
2. Le Menu principal comprend le Menu des Opérations, le Menu des Configurations, le Menu

du Minuteur, le Menu des Alarmes et le Menu du Afficheur.

Comment utiliser le Menu Principal ?
Point 1
Appuyer sur ENTER pour voir les sous-menus du Menu principal.

Point 2
Passer au sous-menu voulu en appuyant sur le bouton 55555 ou ∞∞∞∞∞. Appuyer sur ENTER pour
sélectionner le sous-menu.

Point 3
Passer aux paramètres à modifier ou les afficher en appuyant sur le bouton 5 ou ∞. Appuyer sur
ENTER pour sélectionner le paramètre.

Point 4
Modifier le paramètre en appuyant sur le bouton 5 ou ∞. Appuyer ensuite sur ENTER.
Appuyer sur ESC pour retourner à la page-écran précédente ou plusieurs fois sur ce même bouton
pour retourner à la page-écran initiale.

Remarque : Le mot de passe est nécessaire pour faire des modifications ou voir le paramètre
                     de réglage dans le menu correspondant.

ATTENTION:
Toutes les opérations pour lesquelles il faut taper le mot de passe doivent être effectuées par le
revendeur local /personnel du Service après-vente. Il est interdit à l’utilisateur de modifier les valeurs
des paramètres de configuration car cela pourrait abîmer l’unité ou nuire au bon fonctionnement.

Menu des Opérations
Ce menu permet de modifier l’état de l’unité (allumée ou éteinte), modifier le mode de fonctionnement,
de saisir la température de l’eau et de dégeler manuellement l’unité (uniquement pour le mode chauffage).

Menu des Configurations
Ce menu permet de configurer l’identité du panneau (la configuration faite en usine est [00]), le
paramètre pour le fonctionnement de l’unité (il est nécessaire de taper le mot de passe) ou de
modifier le mot de passe ou configurer les options du panneau.
Les options du panneau permettent de contrôler la lumière de fond et le contraste de l’afficheur à
cristaux liquides, de régler la sonnerie d’alarme, d’activer ou de désactiver l’économiseur d’écran,
de configurer le temps d’attente pour l’activation de l’économiseur d’écran et de mettre l’afficheur
de la température sur °C ou °F.

Menu du Minuteur
Ce menu permet de configurer l’horloge, configurer la date, configurer un horaire de 7 jours pour
allumer/ éteindre l’unité et pour activer ou désactiver un horaire configuré.

Menu des Alarmes
Ce menu permet de voir l’historique des alarmes et d’annuler cet historique. Jusqu’à 20 registres
de défauts/ alarmes peuvent être mémorisés dans le panneau.

Menu du Afficheur
Ce menu permet de voir la température du/des capteur/s de dégel, la température du/des capteur/s
d’évacuation et le temps de fonctionnement du/des compresseur/s.

OM-WCCH_(FRANCE) 4/1/04, 5:19 PM8
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Menu Principal
Appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

MENU PRINCIPAL

Menu des Opérations
Menu des Configurations
Menu du Minuteur
Menu des Alarmes
Menu du Afficheur

Cette unité dispose de 5 sous-menus dans le [Menu principal]. Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour
sélectionner le sous-menu voulu, appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à un sous-menu ou sur ESC
pour quitter cette page et retourner à la page-écran du menu principal.

Menu Opérations
Sélectionner [Menu Opérations] dans le [Menu Principal] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

MENU DES OPÉRATIONS

État :  ON
Mode : Réfrigération
Temp. de Réfrigération:  12.0°C
Temp. de Chauffage:  40.0°C

On y trouve certains paramètres normaux de configuration. Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour
sélectionner le paramètre voulu, appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à la configuration ou sur ESC
pour quitter cette page et retourner au [Menu Principal].

Menu Configurations
Sélectionner [Menu Configurations] dans le [Menu Principal] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

MENU CONFIGURATIONS

Paramètres de Configuration
Modifier le Mot de Passe
Options du Panneau
Configuration de L’identification du Panneau

On y trouve certains paramètres de configuration avancée Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour
sélectionner le paramètre voulu, appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à la configuration ou appuyer
sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner au [Menu Principal].

Options du Panneau
Sélection [Options du Panneau] dans le [Menu Configurations] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

Lumière de fond       :      Normale
Sonnerie       :      ON
Économiseur d’écran :     désactivé
Attente        :     5 min
Contraste        :     50%
Luminosité        :    Moyenne
Temp. Unité        :     °C

Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour sélectionner le paramètre voulu et sur ENTER pour accéder à
la configuration du paramètre.
Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour sélectionner l’option voulue, appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder
à la configuration des options.
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter la page et retourner au [Menu Configurations].

OM-WCCH_(FRANCE) 4/1/04, 5:19 PM9
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Menu Minuteur
Sélectionner [Menu Minuteur] dans le [Menu Principal] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

MENU DU MINUTEUR

Configuration de L’horloge
Configuration de la Date
Horaire du Minuteur
Minuteur : Désactivé

Toutes les configurations du minuteur/ de l’horaire sont incluses dans ce menu. Appuyer sur le bouton
5 ou ∞ pour sélectionner la configuration voulue, appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à la configura-
tion ou sur appuyer ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner à la page-écran du [Menu Principal.]

Configuration de L’horloge
Sélectionner [Configuration de L’horloge] dans le [Menu Minuteur] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

Configurer L’heure :

hh mm

00 : 00

Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour sélectionner l’option voulue et appuyer sur ENTER pour sélectionner l’option.
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner à la page-écran du menu du minuteur.

Configurer la date
Sélectionner [Configuration de la Date] dans le [Menu Minuteur] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

Configuration de la Date :

yyyy mm dd

2003 / 01 /01

Appuyer sur le bouton 5 ou ∞ pour sélectionner l’option voulue et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder aux options.
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner à la page-écran du [Menu du Minuteur].

Configurer L’horaire
Sélectionner [Horaire du Minuteur] dans le [Menu Minuteur] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

Minuteur 1 Minuteur 2
ON   OFF ON OFF

Dim 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Lun 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mar 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mer 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

Cet horaire du minuteur est programmable pendant 7 jours. 2 événements ON/OFF par jour sont
possibles. L’utilisateur peut choisir d’activer ou pas le minuteur chaque jour (p. ex. : Samedi – Dimanche).
Avant que cet horaire puisse fonctionner, l’utilisateur doit régler la [Minuterie] dans le [Menu Minuterie]
afin de l’activer.
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner à la page-écran du [Menu du Minuteur].

OM-WCCH_(FRANCE) 4/1/04, 5:19 PM10
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Menu des Alarmes
Sélectionner [Menu Alarmes] dans le [Menu Principal] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

MENU DES ALARMES

Afficher les Alarmes

Effacer toutes les Alarmes

C’est là que sont enregistrés les défauts/ alarmes qui se sont produits précédemment.
L’utilisateur peut voir et annuler ces enregistrements. Jusqu’à 20 registres de défauts/ alarmes
peuvent être mémorisés dans le panneau.
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner à la page-écran du [Menu Principal].

Montrer Alarme
Sélectionner [Montrer Alarme] dans le [Menu des Alarmes] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce
menu.

[Ch 0]

Alarme 1

Comp. 1 surcharge

01/01/03 12.00am

Le registre affiche : - Type d’alarme
- Date de l’alarme
- Heure de l’alarme
- Unité de l’alarme (Identification du Chiller)

L’utilisateur peut par ailleurs annuler le registre des alarmes dans ce menu.
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner au [Menu des Alarmes].

Menu du Afficheur
Sélectionner [Menu Afficheur] dans le [Menu Principal] et appuyer sur ENTER pour accéder à ce menu.

Menu du Afficheur

Capteur de Dégel
Capteur d’évacuation
Temps de Fonct. Comp.

La température du Capteur de Dégel, température du Capteur d’évacuation du Compresseur et le
Temp de Fonctionnement du Compresseur sont affichés dans ce menu. L’utilisateur peut également
mettre le registre du temps d’opération du compresseur à zéro (Il faut pour cela taper le mot de
passe).
Appuyer sur ESC pour quitter cette page et retourner au [Menu Principal].

OM-WCCH_(FRANCE) 4/1/04, 5:19 PM11
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C. Installation
Pour bloquer le panneau LCD sur le support,

Point 1 Point 2

Pour enlever le panneau LCD du support,

Point 1 Point 2

1. Une batterie ‘A’ de 3 V. D.C. è fournie avec l’afficheur à cristaux liquides sert à garantir que ce
dernier indique l’heure exacte si le minuteur est activé.

2. L’afficheur à cristaux liquides est branché à la carte principale à l’aide de la connexion CN8.
(Ce branchement est effectué en usine). Prévoir une connexion supplémentaire s’il est nécessaire
d’avoir une connexion plus longue entre l’afficheur et PCB. Utiliser un câble de 4 fils ayant la
longueur voulue et le brancher entre le plot terminal CN2 sur l’afficheur et le plot terminal
CN5 sur PCB. Contrôler si les cosses des câbles sont fixées correctement.

3. Il est également possible de créer un réseau de plusieurs chillers. Brancher les câbles de la
façon suivante.

Pousser pour encastrer le
panneau LCD sur le support

Commencer à enlever le
panneau LCD par le haut

Commencer à accrocher le
panneau LCD par le bas Enlever le

panneau
LCD

Installé en usine

Connexion supplémentaire entre
le panneau et PCB

Uniquement pour créer un réseau

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

UNIT PCB 00     

PANNEAU LCD 

A         B       12V     GND A         B      12V      GND

CN5 A        B       12V        GND

UNIT PCB 01

OM-WCCH_(FRANCE) 4/1/04, 5:19 PM12
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A. Betriebsanleitung
1. Wenn das Gerät einschaltet ist, erscheint die Hauptbildschirmmaske auf dem LCD-Display.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Status : OFF

Mode : Cooling

Set Temp : 12.0°C

[00]

(Anmerkung: Hierbei handelt es sich nur um ein Beispiel zur Veranschaulichung)

2. Drücken Sie 1 Sekunde lang die Taste ON/OFF, um das ausgeschaltete Gerät mit Statusanzeige
OFF einzuschalten. Die Statusanzeige wechselt auf ON und die ON/OFF-LED leuchtet.

3. Drücken Sie 1 Sekunde lang die Taste COOL, wenn Kühlung erforderlich ist, und die Taste
HEAT, wenn Heizen erforderlich ist.

4. Die Temperaturanzeige Set Temp bezieht sich auf die Temperatur von Versorgungswasser. Dievom
Hersteller vorgenommene Standardeinstellung fürs Kühlen beträgt 12°C und fürs Heizen 40°C.

5. [00] bezieht sich auf die Standardeinstellung für die Panel-ID.
6. Drücken Sie die Taste ∞, um den Status ON oder OFF für den/die Verdichter anzuzeigen.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Compressor 1 : ON
Compressor 2 : OFF

[00]

7. Drücken Sie die Taste ∞ zweimal, um die Temperatur von Versorgungswasser, Abwasser,
Außenluft und Kontrolleur-Panel anzuzeigen.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Water In : 19.8°C
Water Out : 25.6°C
Outdoor Air : 32.2°C
Panel : 20.5°C

[00]

8. Drücken Sie die Taste 5 dreimal, um den Modelltyp der Klimaanlage, die Anzahl der
verwendeten Verdichter und die Gerät-Nr. anzuzeigen.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Model : Chiller

No. Comp : 1 Comp

Unit No : 0

[00]

9. Drücken Sie die Taste 5, um zu vorherigen Bildschirmmasken zurückzukehren.
10. Drücken Sie die Taste ALARM, um die Liste bisheriger Alarmzustände anzuzeigen oder zu

löschen. Bei Auftreten eines Alarmzustands kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Fachhändler oder
Kundendienst.

OM-WCCH_(DE_GERMAN) 4/1/04, 5:18 PM13
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B. Hauptmenü (Main Menu)
1. Die vom Hersteller eingestellten Standardparameter können mit Hilfe des Hauptmenüs geändert

werden. Drücken Sie die Taste ENTER (Eingabetaste), um auf das Hauptmenü zuzugreifen.
2. Das Hauptmenü besteht aus folgenden Untermenüs: Operation (Betrieb), Settings

(Einstellungen), Timer, Alarm und Display.

So wird das Hauptmenü verwendet?

Schritt 1
Drücken Sie ENTER (Eingabetaste), um das Untermenü im Hauptmenüfenster anzuzeigen.

Schritt 2
Wählen Sie das gewünschte Untermenü durch Drücken der Taste 5 oder ∞. Drücken Sie ENTER
(Eingabetaste), um das Untermenüfenster zu öffnen.

Schritt 3
Bewegen Sie sich durch Drücken der Taste 5 oder ∞ zum Parameter, der geändert oder angezeigt
werden soll.  Drücken Sie ENTER (Eingabetaste), um den Parameter auszuwählen.

Schritt 4
Ändern Sie den Parameter durch Drücken der Taste 5 oder ∞. Wenn Sie fertig sind, ENTER
drücken.Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zur vorherigen Bildschirmmaske zurückzukehren, bis die
ursprüngliche Bildschirmmaske angezeigt wird.

Anmerkung: Zum Andern oder zur Ansicht der im Einstellungsmenu programmierten
                         Parameter ist ein Passwort erforderlich.

VORSICHT:
Alle Passwörter sind von Ihrem Fachhändler vor Ort oder vom Kundendienst vorzunehmen.
Benutzer sind nicht befugt, den Wert voreingestellter Parameter zu verändern, da das Gerät
dadurch beschädigt oder der Betrieb behindert werden kann.

(Operation) Betriebsmenü
Mit diesem Menü kann der Status der Einheit (ein oder aus), der Betriebsmodus der Einheit, die
Temperatur des Versorgungswassers und manuelles Entfrosten der Einheit (nur auf Heizmodus
zutreffend) eingestellt werden.

(Settings) Einstellungsmenü
Mit diesem Menü können Panel-ID (Standardeinstellung ist [00]) und Parameter für den Betrieb der
Einheit (Eingabe eines Passwortes erforderlich) eingestellt, das Passwort geändert und die Paneloption
eingestellt werden. Mit der Paneloption können das Hintergrundlicht der LCD-Anzeige, der Kontrast
und der Alarmsummer eingestellt, der Bildschirmschoner aktiviert oder inaktiviert und die Zeitsperre
für den Bildschirmschoner sowie die Temperaturanzeige in °C oder °F eingestellt werden.

Timermenü
Mit diesem Menü können die Uhr, das Datum und ein 7-Tageplan zum Starten und Stoppen der
Einheit eingestellt und der eingerichtete Plan aktiviert oder inaktiviert werden.

Alarmmenü
Mit diesem Menü kann die Liste vergangener Alarmzustände angezeigt und auch gelöscht werden.
Es werden bis zu 20 Fehler- bzw. Alarmzustände festgehalten.

Displaymenü
Mit diesem Menü kann die Temperatur des/der Entfrostungssensors/en, die Temperatur des/der
Austrittssensors/en und die Laufzeit des/der Verdichter/s angezeigt werden.
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(Main Menu) Hauptmenü
Drücken Sie ENTER, um auf dieses Menü zuzugreifen.

MAIN MENU

Operation Menu
Settings Menu
Timer Menu
Alarm Menu
Display Menu

Es gibt 5 Untermenüs unter [Main Menu]. Drücken Sie 5 oder ∞, um ein Untermenü auszuwählen,
drücken Sie ENTER, um das Untermenüfenster zu öffnen, oder die Taste ESC, um zur
Hauptbildschirmmaske zurückzukehren.

(Operation Menu) Betriebsmenü
Wählen Sie vom Hauptmenü [Main Menu] die Option [Operation Menu] und drücken Sie EN-
TER, um das Untermenüfenster zu öffnen.

OPERATION MENU

Status : ON
Mode : Cooling
Cool Temp : 12.0°C
Heat Temp : 40.0°C

Hier werden einige allgemeine Einstellungen angezeigt. Drücken Sie die Taste 5 oder ∞, um die
gewünschte Einstellung auszuwählen, drücken Sie ENTER, um das Einstellungsfenster zu öffnen,
oder die Taste ESC, um zum Hauptmenü [Main Menu] zurückzukehren.

(Settings Menu) Einstellungsmenü
Wählen Sie vom Hauptmenü [Main Menu] die Option [Settings Menu] und drücken Sie ENTER,
um das Untermenüfenster zu öffnen.

SETTINGS MENU

Set Parameter
Change Password
Panel Option
Set Panel ID

Hier werden einige erweiterte Einstellungen angezeigt. Drücken Sie die Taste 5 oder ∞, um die
gewünschte Einstellung auszuwählen, drücken Sie ENTER, um das Einstellungsfenster zu öffnen,
oder die Taste ESC, um zum Hauptmenü [Main Menu] zurückzukehren.

Panel Option
Wählen Sie vom Einstellungsmenü [Settings Menu] die Option [Panel Option] in [Settings Menu]
und drücken Sie ENTER, um das Optionsfenster zu öffnen.

Backlight : Normal
Buzzer : ON
Screen Saver : Disable
Timeout : 5m
Contrast : 50%
Brightness : Medium
Temp Unit : °C

Drücken Sie 5 oder ∞, um die gewünschte Einstellung auszuwählen, und ENTER, um das Einstellungsfenster zu öffnen.
Drücken Sie 5 oder ∞, um die gewünschte Option auszuwählen, und ENTER, um den Wert auszuwählen.
Drücken Sie ESC, um zum Einstellungsmenü [Settings Menu] zurückzukehren.
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(Timer Menu) Timermenü
Wählen Sie vom Hauptmenü [Main Menu] die Option [Timer Menu] und drücken Sie ENTER, um
das Optionsfenster zu öffnen.

TIMER MENU

Clock Setting
Date Setting
Timer Schedule
Timer  : Disable

Alle Timer-/ Zeitplaneinstellungen erscheinen in diesem Menü. Drücken Sie 5 oder ∞, um die
gewünschte Einstellung auszuwählen, drücken Sie ENTER, um das Einstellungsfenster zu öffnen,
oder die Taste ESC, um zum Hauptmenü [Main Menu] zurückzukehren.

Einstellen der Zeit
Wählen Sie vom Timermenü die Option [Clock Setting] und drücken Sie ENTER, um das
Optionsfenster zu öffnen.

Set Time:

hh mm

00 : 00

Drücken Sie die Taste 5 oder ∞, um die gewünschte Option auszuwählen, und ENTER, um den Wert auszuwählen.
Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zum [Time Menu] zurückzukehren.

Einstellen des Datums
Wählen Sie vom [Time Menu] die Option [Date Setting] und drücken Sie ENTER, um das
Optionsfenster zu öffnen.

Set Date:

yyyy mm dd

2003 / 01 /01

Drücken Sie die Taste 5 oder ∞, um die gewünschte Option auszuwählen, und ENTER, um den Wert auszuwählen.
Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zum [Time Menu] zurückzukehren.

Einstellen des Zeitplans
Wählen Sie vom Timermenü die Option [Schedule Timer] und drücken Sie ENTER, um das
Optionsfenster zu öffnen.

Timer 1 Timer 2
ON   OFF ON OFF

Sun 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mon 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Tue 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Wed 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

Bei diesem Menü handelt es sich um einen für 7 Tage programmierbaren Timerplan. Pro Tag gibt
es zwei ON/OFF bzw. Ein- und Ausschaltereignisse. Sie können wahlweise für jeden Tag (Sonntag
- Samstag) die Ein- und Ausschaltzeit des Timers festlegen.
Vor der Verwendung dieser Zeitplanfunktion muss der [Timer] im [Timer Menu] aktiviert werden.
Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zum Timermenü [Timer Menu] zurückzukehren.
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(Alarm Menu) Alarmmenü
Wählen Sie vom Hauptmenü [Main Menu] das Alarmuntermenü [Alarm Menu] und drücken Sie
ENTER, um das Untermenüfenster zu öffnen.

ALARM MENU

Show Alarms

Erase All Alarms

In dieser Funktion werden alle zuvor aufgetretenen Fehler-/ Alarmzustände aufgezeichnet.
Benutzer konnen diese Aufzeichnungen anzeigen lassen oder loschen. Es können hier bis zu 20
Fehler- bzw. Alarmzustände festgehalten werden.
Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zum Hauptmenü [Main Menu] zurückzukehren.

Alarm Anzeigen
Wählen Sie vom [Alarm Menu] die Option [Show Alarm] und drücken Sie ENTER, um das
Optionsfenster zu öffnen.

[Ch 0]

Alarm 1

Comp 1 overload

01/01/03 12.00am

Die Aufzeichnung zeigt folgendes an: - Alarmtyp
- Datum des aufgetretenen Alarms
- Zeit des aufgetretenen Alarms
- Einheit des aufgetretenen Alarms (Kühler-ID (CH))

Außerdem können Benutzer die Alarmaufzeichnung in diesem Menü löschen.
Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zum [Alarm Menu] zurückzukehren.

(Display Menu) Displaymenü
Wählen Sie vom Hauptmenü [Main Menu] das Displaymenü [Display Menu] und drücken Sie
ENTER, um das Untermenüfenster zu öffnen.

DISPLAY MENU

Defrost Sensor
Discharge Sensor
Comp Run Time

In diesem Menü wird die Temperatur des Entfrostungssensors [Defrost Sensor], die Temperatur
des Austrittssensors am Verdichter [Discharge Sensor]  und die Laufzeit des Verdichters [Comp
Run Time] angezeigt. Darüber hinaus kann hier die Aufzeichnung über die Laufzeit des Verdichters
gelöscht werden (Passwort erforderlich).
Drücken Sie die Taste ESC, um zum Hauptmenü [Main Menu] zurückzukehren.
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C. Installation
Beim Befestigen der LCD-Anzeige an der Halterung,

Schritt 1 Schritt 2

Beim Abnehmen der LCD-Anzeige von der Halterung

Schritt 1 Schritt 2

1. Eine 3V-Gleichstrom-Batterie ist im Lieferumfang der LCD-Anzeige enthalten.. Sie wird verwendet,
um dafür zu sorgen, dass die LCD-Anzeige Echtzeit anzeigt, wenn der Timer eingestellt ist.

2. Die LCD-Anzeige ist mittels CN8-Anschluss mit der Hauptplatine verdrahtet. (Dies wurde vom
Hersteller vorgenommen)
Wenn zwischen LCD-Anzeige und Hauptplatine längere Drähte erforderlich sind, wird eine Alter-
native verwendet. Benutzen Sie ein 4-adriges Kabel der gewünschten Länge und schließen Sie es
an die Anschlussklemme CN2 an der LCD-Anzeige sowie an die Anschlussklemme CN5 an der
Hauptplatine an. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Drahte an die korrekten Anschlussklemmen
angeschlossen werden.ellen Sie sicher,dadi

  3. Kühler können miteinander vernetzt werden. Führend Sie hierzu die Verdrahtung wie gezeigt durch.

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

PCB UNIT 00

LCD PANEL

A         B       12V   GND A         B      12V    GND

CN5 A        B       12V     GND

PCB UNIT 01

die LCD-Anzeige zunächst
unten festhaken

die LCD-Anzeige durch Drücken
an der Halterung befestigen

die LCD-Anzeige zunächst
von oben lösen die LCD-

Anzeige
abnehmen

Fabrikfertig

Alternative Verdrahtung zwischen
LCD-Anzeige und PCB
Nur für Netzwerkbetrieb
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A. Visualizzazione Parametri
1. Quando l’unità è alimentata, il display LCD mostra la videata principale.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Stato : OFF

Modo : Refrigerazione

Temp. Config. : 12.0°C

[00]

(Nota: Questo è soltanto un esempio illustrativo)

2. Premere il pulsante ON/OFF per 1 secondo per accendere l’unità, se lo stato indicato è OFF.
Sarà allora indicato lo stato di ON. Il LED ON/OFF si accende.

3. Premere il pulsante COOL per 1 secondo per attivare il sistema in modalita Refrigerazione;
premere il pulsante Heat per attivare il sistema in modalita Riscaldamento.

4. La Temperatura configurata si riferisce alla temperatura dell’acqua in ingresso, i valori pre-
impostati in fabbrica  sono di 12°C in refrigerazione e 40°C in riscaldamento.

5. [00] si riferisce alla configurazione da fabbrica per l’identificazione del pannello.
6. Premere il pulsante ∞ una volta per vedere se il/i compressore/i è acceso/i oppure spento/i.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Compressore 1 : ON
Compressore 2 : OFF

[00]

7. Premere il pulsante ∞ due volte per vedere la temperatura dell’acqua all’ingresso, dell’acqua
all’uscita, dell’aria esterna e dell’temperatura pannello di controllo.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Acqua all’ingresso : 12.5°C
Acqua all’uscita :   7.3°C
Aria esterna : 32.2°C
Pannello : 20.5°C

[00]

8. Premere il pulsante ∞ tre volte per vedere il tipo di unita, il numero di compressori utilizzati
e il numero dell’unità.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Modello : Chiller

No. Comp. : 1 Comp.

No. dell’unità : 0

[00]

9. Premere il pulsante 5 per tornare alle videate precedenti.
10. Premere il pulsante ALARM per visualizzare oppure cancellare lo storico degli allarmi. Nel

caso venga segnalato un allarme, si consiglia di contattare personale specializzato.
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B. Menu Principale
1. Eventuali modifiche all’impostazione dei parametri vanno effettuate attraverso il menu

principale. Premere il pulsante ENTER per passare al Menu Principale.
2. Il Menu Principale è costituito dal Menu Operazione, Menu Configurazioni, Menu Timer,

Menu Allarme e Menu Display.

Come si usa il Menu Principale?
Passo 1
Premere ENTER per vedere i sub-menu del Menu Principale.

Passo 2
Passare al sub-menu desiderato premendo il pulsante 5 oppure ∞. Premere ENTER per selezionare il
sub-menu.

Passo 3
Passare al parametro che si desidera modificare oppure visualizzare premendo il pulsante 5 oppure
∞. Premere ENTER per selezionare il parametro.

Passo 4
Modificare il parametro premendo il pulsante 5 oppure ∞. Dopo aver completato l’operazione
premere ENTER.
Premere ESC per tornare alla videata precedente tante volte fino a raggiungere la videata iniziale.

Nota: Per effettuare dei cambi o vedere il parametro di regolazione nel menu delle regolazioni
             è necessaria la password.

AVVERTENZA:
Si consiglia di far effettuare tutte le operazioni per le quali è necessario introdurre la password
rivenditore locale / personale di assistenza tecnica. Modifiche improprie del valori dei parametri
di configurazione potrebbero causare danni all’unità oppure essere causa di malfunzionamenti.

Menu Operazione
Questo menu permette di modificare lo stato dell’unità (accesa oppure spenta), modificare la modalità
di funzionamento, configurare la temperatura dell’acqua e comandare lo sbrinamento manuale
(soltanto per la modalità riscaldamento).

Menu Configurazioni
Questo menu permette di configurare il pannello ID (la configurazione da fabbrica è [00]),
configurare il parametro per  funzionamento dell’unità (è necessario introdurre la password),
modificare la password e configurare le opzioni del pannello.
Le opzioni del pannello permettono di controllare la luce di fondo e il contrasto dello schermo
LCD, configurare il cicalino di allarme, attivare e disattivare lo screen saver, configurare il tempo
di attesa per attivazione dello screen saver e configurare l’unità di misura della temperatura in °C
oppure °F.

Menu Timer
Questo menu permette di impostare ora e data, pianificare per un periodo de 7 giorni accensioni e
spegnimenti, attivare o sospendere la pianificazione.

Menu Allarme
Questo menu permette di vedere lo storico degli allarmi e anche cancellare questo storico. Nel
pannello possono essere memorizzati fino a 20 record di malfunzionamenti / allarmi.

Menu Display
Questo menu permette di vedere la temperatura di sbrinamento, la temperatura di scarico e il
tempo di funzionamento del/dei compressore/i.
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Menu Principale
Premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

MENU PRINCIPALE

Menu Operazione
Menu Configurazioni
Menu Timer
Menu Allarme
Menu Display

Quest’unità è dotata di 5 sub-menu nel [Menu Principale]. Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare il
sub-menu desiderato, premere ENTER per l’accesso a un sub-menu oppure premere ESC per
uscire e tornare alla videata del Menu Principale.

Menu Operazione
Selezionare [Menu Di Operazione] nel [Menu Principale] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

MENU DI OPERAZIONE

Stato : ON
Modo : Refrigerazione
Temp. di Refrig. : 12.0°C
Temp. di Riscald.: 40.0°C

Qui si trovano alcuni parametri di configurazione normali. Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare il
parametro desiderato, premere ENTER per l’accesso alla configurazione oppure premere ESC per
uscire e tornare al [Menu Principale].

Menu Delle Configurazioni
Selezionare [Menu Configurazioni] nel [Menu Principale] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

MENU CONFIGURAZIONI

Parametri di Configurazione
Modificare la Password
Opzioni del Pannello
Configurazione ID del Pannello

Qui si trovano alcuni parametri di configurazione avanzata. Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare
il parametro desiderato, premere ENTER per l’accesso alla configurazione oppure premere ESC
per uscire e tornare al [Menu Principale].

Opzioni del Pannello
Selezionare [Opzioni del Pannello] nel [Menu Delle Configurazioni] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

Luce di fondo : Normale
Cicalino : ON
Screen Saver : Disattivato
Attesa : 5 min.
Contrasto: : 50%
Luminosità : Media
Temp. Unità : °C

Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare il parametro desiderato, premere ENTER per accedere alla
configurazione del parametro.
Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare l’opzione desiderata, premere ENTER per accedere alla
configurazione della opzione.
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu Configurazioni].
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Menu Timer
Selezionare [Menu Timer] nel [Menu Principale] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

MENU DEL TIMER

Impostazione Orario
Impostazione Data
Orario del Timer
Timer: Disattivato

Tutte le configurazioni relative ad orario e impostazione data, pianificazioni di funzionamento
sono incluse in questo menu. Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare la configurazione desiderata,
premere ENTER per accedere alla configurazione oppure premere ESC per uscire e tornare al
[Menu Principale].

Impostazione Orario
Selezionare [Impostazione Orario] nel [Menu Timer] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

Configurare l’ora:

hh mm

00 : 00

Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare l’opzione desiderata, premere ENTER per selezionare l’opzione.
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu del Timer].

Impostazione Data
Selezionare [Impostazione Data] nel [Menu Timer] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

    Configurazione della Data:

yyyy mm dd

2003 / 01 /01

Premere 5 oppure ∞ per selezionare l’opzione desiderata, premere ENTER per selezionare l’opzione.
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu Timer].

Configurare Pianificazione Accensione/Spegnimento
Selezionare [Orario del Timer] nel [Menu Timer] e premere ENTER per l’accesso a questo menu.

Timer 1 Timer 2
ON   OFF ON OFF

Dom. 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Lun. 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mar 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mer. 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

La programmazione può essere effettuata per un periodo di 7 giorni. Sono possibili 2 eventi ON/
OFF per ogni giorno.
L’utente può selezionare l’attivazione o meno del timer per ogni giorno (es.: Sabato - Domenica).
Per rendere effettiva la programmazione, è necessario abilitare la funzione / parametro [Timer] nel
[Menu Timer].
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu Timer].
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Menu Allarmi
Selezionare [Menu Allarmi] nel [Menu Principale] e premere ENTER per l’accesso a questo menu.

MENU ALLARMI

Mostra Allarmi

Cancella (Tutti) Allarmi

Qui sono registrati tutti i malfuzionamenti / allarmi occorsi precedentemente.
L’utilizzatore può vedere o cancellare questi record. Nel pannello è possibile memorizzare fino a
20 record di malfunzionamenti / allarmi.
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu Principale].

Mostra Allarmi
Selezionare [Mostra Allarmi] nel [Menu Allarmi] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

[Ch 0]

Allarme 1

Comp. 1 sovraccarica

01/01/03 12.00am

Il registro mostra: - Tipo di Allarme
- Data nella quale si è registrato l’allarme
- Ora nella quale si è registrato l’allarme
- Unità nella quale si è registrato l’allarme (ID del Chiller)

Inoltre, l’utente può cancellare il registro degli allarmi in questo menu.
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu Di Allarme].

Menu Display
Selezionare [Menu Display] nel [Menu Principale] e premere ENTER per accedere a questo menu.

MENU DISPLAY

Sensore Sbrinamento
Sensore di Scarico
Tempo di Funz. Comp.

Accedendo a questo menu è possibile visualizzare la temperatura di sbrinamento, la temperatura di
scarico del/i compressore/i e il tempo di funzionamento del/i del compressore/i. L’utente può azzerare
il record del tempo di funzionamento del compressore (In questo caso necessario inserire la pass-
word).
Premere ESC per uscire e tornare al [Menu Principale].
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C. Installazione / Rimozione del Pannello di Controllo
Installazione del pannello LCD sul supporto,

Passo 1 Passo 2

Rimozione del pannello LCD dal supporto,

Passo 1 Passo 2

1. Una batteria da 3V DC è fornita con il pannello LCD. Serve per assicurare che venga mostrata
l’ora corretta una volta che il Timer è stato impostato.

2. Il pannello LCD è connesso alla scheda principale tramite la connessione CN8. (Questa
connessione è effettuata in fabbrica) Nel caso in cui sia necessaria una connessione più lunga (tra
LCD e PCB), sarà necessario predisporre una connessione alternativa. Usare un cavo da 4 fili
della lunghezza necessaria e collegare questo cavo tra il blocchetto terminale CN2 sull’ LCD e il
blocchetto terminale CN5 sul PCB. Assicurasi che i terminali dei cavi siano correttamente fissati.

3. È anche possibile realizzare una rete di più chiller. Collegare i cavi del seguente modo.

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

UNIT¸ PCB 00

PANELLO LCD

  GND

CN5 A        B       12V      GND

UNIT¸ PCB 01

A B 12V   GNDA B 12V

Incastrare il pannello LCD sulla
parte inferiore del supporto

Agganciare il pannello LCD alla
staffa di supporto

Rimuovere il pannello LCD dalla
parte superiore del supporto Rimuovere il

pannello
LCD

Istallato in fabbrica

Connessione alternativa tra il
pannello LCD e PCB

Soltanto per realizzare una rete
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A. Guía de utilización
1. 1. Una vez encendido el acondicionador, el LCD muestra la pantalla principal

01/01/2003 12:00am

Status : OFF

Mode : Cooling

Set Temp : 12.0°C

[00]

(Nota: esta pantalla es sólo un ejemplo ilustrativo)

2. Pulse el botón ON/OFF durante 1 para encender la unidad si "status" (estado) indica OFF.
Cambiaráa ON. Se iluminará el LED ON/OFF.

3. Pulse el botón COOL durante 1 segundos si desea el funcionamiento de refrigeración o el
botón HEAT si desea calefacción.

4. La indicación Set Temp hace referencia a la temperatura del agua y, por defecto, indicará
12°C para refrigeración y 40°C para calefacción.

5. [00] hace referencia al valor de fábrica para la identificación del panel.
6. Pulse el botón ∞ para visualizar el estado ON/OFF del compresor (es).

01/01/2003 12:00am

Compressor 1 : ON
Compressor 2 : OFF

[00]

7. Pulse el botón ∞ dos veces para visualizar la temperatura del agua de entrande, del agua de
salida, del aire exterior y del panel del controlador.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Water In : 19.8°C
Water Out : 25.6°C
Outdoor Air : 32.2°C
Panel : 20.5°C

[00]

8. Pulse el botón ∞ dos veces para visualizar el modelo de acondicionador de aire, número de
compresores que utiliza y no. de unidad.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Model : Chiller

No. Comp : 1 Comp

Unit No : 0

[00]

9. Pulse el botón 5 para volver a las pantallas anteriores.
10. Pulse el botón ALARM para visualizar o borrar la historia de alarmas. Si se produce una

alarma, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con un servicio técnico.
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B. Menú Principal
1. Se pueden hacer cambios en los parámetros de fábrica. Esto se hace en el menú principal.

Pulse el botón ENTER para acceder a este menú.
2. El menú principal está formado por el menú de operación, menú de ajustes, menú de

programación, menú de alarmas y menú de display.

Cómo se utiliza el Menú Principal?

Paso 1
Pulse ENTER para visualizar los submenús del Menú Principal.

Paso 2
Vaya al submenú que desee pulsando el botón 5 o ∞. Pulse ENTER para seleccionar el submenú.

Paso 3
Vaya al parámetro que desee cambiar o visualizar pulsando el botón 5 o ∞. Pulse ENTER para
seleccionar este parámetro.

Paso 4
Cambie el parámetro pulsando el botón 5 o ∞. Una vez completado, pulse ENTER.
Pulse ESC para volver a la pantalla anterior hasta que se muestre la pantalla inicial.

Nota: El parámetro introducido en el menú de ajuste requiere una contraseña para cualquier
           cambio o para la visualización del parámetro.

AVISO:
La introducción de las contraseñas debe ser realizada por el distribuidor/servicio técnico local.
El usuario no puede debe el valor de los parámetros, ya que puede dañar la unidad o alterar su
funcionamiento.

Menú de Operación
Este menú permite ajustar el estado de la unidad (on u off), ajustar el modo de operación de la
unidad, la temperatura del agua y desescarchar manualmente la unidad (aplicable sólo para el
modo de calefacción).

Menú de Ajustes
Este menú permite ajustar la ID del panel (de fábrica [00]), ajustar el parámetro para el
funcionamiento de la unidad (requiere la introducción de contraseña), cambiar la contraseña y
ajustar las opciones del panel.
Las opciones del panel nos permiten ajustar la luz de fondo y el contraste del LCD, ajustar el
zumbador de la alarma y desactivar el ahorro de energía de pantalla y ajustar el tiempo de ahorro
de energía de pantalla y ajustar el display de temperatura en °C o °F.

Menú de Programador
Este menú permite ajustar el reloj, ajustar la fecha, poner un programa de 7 días para la puesta en
marcha y parada del acondicionador y activar y desactivar el programa.

Menú de Alarmas
Este menú permite visualizar la historia de alarmas y también borrar el registro. El panel puede
guardar hasta 20 registros de fallo/alarma.

Menú de Display
Este menú permite visualizar la temperatura del(de los) menús de desescarche, la temperatura del
(de los) sensores de descarga y el tiempo de funcionamiento del (de los) compresor(es). and
compressor(s) run time.
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Menú Principal
Pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

MAIN MENU

Operation Menu
Settings Menu
Timer Menu
Alarm Menu
Display Menu

Hay 5 submenús en el Menú principal. Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar los submenú y pulse ENTER
para acceder al submenú o pulse ESC para salir a la pantalla del menú principal.

Menú de Operación
Seleccione [Operation Menu] en [Main Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

OPERATION MENU

Status : ON
Mode : Cooling
Cool Temp : 12.0°C
Heat Temp : 40.0°C

Aquí se pueden encontrar algunos ajustes normales. Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar el ajuste requerido
y ENTER para acceder a los ajustes o pulse ESC para salir a [Main Menu].

Menú de Ajustes
Selecciones [Settings Menu] en [Main Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

SETTINGS MENU

Set Parameter
Change Password
Panel Option
Set Panel ID

Aquí encontrará algunos ajustes. Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar el ajuste necesario y pulse ENTER
para confirmar el ajuste o pulse ESC para salir a [Main Menu].

Opciones de Panel
Seleccione [Panel Option] en [Settings Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

Backlight : Normal
Buzzer : ON
Screen Saver : Disable
Timeout : 5m
Contrast : 50%
Brightness : Medium
Temp Unit : °C

Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar el ajuste requerido, pulse ENTER para introducir el ajuste.
Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar la opción deseada y pulse ENTER para confirmar.
Pulse ESC para salir a [Settings Menu].
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Menú La Hora
Seleccione [Timer Menu] en [Main Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

TIMER MENU

Clock Setting
Date Setting
Timer Schedule
Timer  : Disable

Todos los ajustes de programación se incluyen en este menú. Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar el
ajuste necesario y pulse ENTER para confirmar el ajuste o ESC para salir a [Main Menu].

Ajuste de la Hora
Seleccione [Clock Setting] en [Timer Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

Set Time:

hh mm

00 : 00

Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar la opción deseada y pulse ENTER para confirmarla.
Press ESC to exit to [Timer Menu].

Ajuste de Fecha
Seleccione [Date Setting] en [Timer Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú

Set Date:

yyyy mm dd

2003 / 01 /01

Pulse 5 o ∞ para seleccionar la opción deseada y pulse ENTER para confirmar.
Pulse ESC para salir a [Timer Menu].

Ajuste del Programa
Selecciones [Schedule Timer] en [Timer Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

Timer 1 Timer 2
ON   OFF ON OFF

Sun 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mon 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Tue 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Wed 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

Este es el menú de programación de 7 días. Hay dos 2 opciones ON/OFF en un día. El usuario
puede elegir ajustar el programador ON/OFF cada día (domingo - sábado).
Antes de poder utilizar este programa, el usuario debe ajustar el [Tiempo] en el menú [Programador]
para su activación.
Pulse ESC para salir a [Timer Menu].
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Menú de Alarmas
Seleccione [Alarm Menu] en [Main Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

ALARM MENU

Show Alarms

Erase All Alarms

Esta pantalla guarda todos los fallos/alarmas ocurridos previamente.
El usuario puede extraer o borrar estos registros. El panel puede guardar hasta 20 registros de
fallos / alarmas.
Pulse ESC para salir a [Main Menu].

Mostrar alarmas
Selecciones [Show Alarm] en [Alarm Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

[Ch 0]

Alarm 1

Comp 1 overload

01/01/03 12.00am

El registro muestra: - Tipo de alarma
- Fecha de la alarma
- Hora de la alarma
- Unidad en la que se ha producido la alarma (ID de la unidad)

Además, el usuario puede borrar el registro de alarmas en este menú.
Pulse ESC para salir a [Alarm Menu].

Menú de Display
Selecciones [Display Menu] en [Main Menu] y pulse ENTER para acceder a este menú.

DISPLAY MENU

Defrost Sensor
Discharge Sensor
Comp Run Time

Este menú visualiza la temperatura del sensor de desescarche, la temperatura del sensor de descarga
del compresor y el tiempo de funcionamiento del compresor. Asimismo, el usuario puede borrar el
registro de tiempo de funcionamiento del compresor (Requiere Contraseña).
Pulse ESC para salir a [Main Menu].
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C. Instalación
Para fijar el panel LCD en el soporte,

Paso 1 Paso 2

Para retirar el panel LCD del soporte,

Paso 1 Paso 2

1. Se incluye una pila de 3V DC con el LCD. Se utiliza para garantizar que el LCD visualiza la
hora real tras ajustarse el programador.

2. 2. El LCD se conecta al cuadro principal con una conexión CN8 (instalada en fábrica).
Si la conexión entre el LCD y el PCB debe ser más larga, se utilizará otra alternativa. Utilice
un cable de hilos de la longitud deseada y conecte este Asegúrese de conectar los terminales
de cables correctos. Asegúrese de que los colores de los cables son los correctos.

3. Los acondicionadores pueden conectarse en red. Conecte los cables según se muestra.

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

PCB UNIT 00

LCD PANEL

A         B       12V   GND A         B      12V    GND

CN5 A        B       12V     GND

PCB UNIT 01

En primer lugar, enganchar el
panel en la parte inferior.

Presionar para fijar el
panel LCD en el soporte

Soltar el panel en primer
lugar desde la parte superior Soltar el

panel LCD

Instalado en fábrica

Conexión alternativa entre panel
LCD y PCB

Sólo para conexión en red
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A. êÛÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚Ó ÔÓ ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË
1. èÓÒÎÂ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl ·ÎÓÍ‡ ‚ ÒÂÚ¸ Ì‡ Üäà ÓÚÓ·‡Ê‡ÂÚÒfl „Î‡‚Ì˚È ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËÓÌÌ˚È ̋ Í‡Ì

01/01/2003 12:00am

ëÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ : Çõäã

êÂÊËÏ : éıÎ‡Ê‰ÂÌËÂ

ìÒÚ. ÚÂÏÔ : 12,0ºC

[00]

(èËÏÂ˜‡ÌËÂ: Ñ‡ÌÌ˚È ÔËÏÂ ÔË‚Â‰ÂÌ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‰Îfl ËÎÎ˛ÒÚ‡ˆËË)

2. ÖÒÎË ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ Çõäã, ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ ·ÎÓÍ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ ÍÌÓÔÍË Çäã/Çõäã ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ
1ÒÂÍÛÌ‰˚. ç‡ ˝Í‡ÌÂ ÔÓfl‚ËÚÒfl ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ Çäã. á‡„ÓËÚÒfl ËÌ‰ËÍ‡ÚÓ Çäã/Çõäã.

3. ÑÎfl ÓıÎ‡Ê‰ÂÌËfl Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 1 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰˚ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éïãÄÜÑÖçàÖ, ‰Îfl Ó·Ó„Â‚‡ –
ÍÌÓÔÍÛéÅéÉêÖÇ.

4. è‡‡ÏÂÚ “ìÒÚ. ÚÂÏÔ.” ÓÁÌ‡˜‡ÂÚ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‚ıÓ‰fl˘ÂÈ ‚Ó‰˚. á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍ‡fl ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡:
12ºC ‰ÎflÓıÎ‡Ê‰ÂÌËfl, 40ºC – ‰Îfl Ó·Ó„Â‚‡.

5. [00] – Ë‰ÂÌÚËÙËÍ‡ˆËÓÌÌ˚È ÌÓÏÂ Ô‡ÌÂÎË, ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ˚È Ì‡ Á‡‚Ó‰Â.
6. ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Û‚Ë‰ÂÚ¸ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ ÍÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ‡(Ó‚) (‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ/‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ), Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ Ó‰ËÌ ‡Á ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ∞.

01/01/2003 12:00am

äÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ 1 : Çäã
äÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ 2 : Çõäã

[00]

7. ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ∞ ‰‚‡Ê‰˚ ‰Îfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Û‚Ë‰ÂÚ¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‚ıÓ‰fl˘ÂÈ ‚Ó‰˚,
ËÒıÓ‰fl˘ÂÈ ‚Ó‰˚, Ì‡ÛÊÌÓ„Ó ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ Ë Ô‡ÌÂÎË ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl.

01/01/2003 12:00am

Çı. ‚Ó‰‡ : 19,8ºC
àÒı. ‚Ó‰‡ : 25,6ºC
ç‡. ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı : 32,2ºC
è‡ÌÂÎ¸ : 20,5ºC

[00]

8. ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Û‚Ë‰ÂÚ¸ ÏÓ‰ÂÎ¸ ÍÓÌ‰ËˆËÓÌÂ‡, ÌÓÏÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÏÓ„Ó ÍÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ‡ Ë
ÌÓÏÂ ·ÎÓÍ‡, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ∞ ÚËÊ‰˚.

01/01/2003 12:00am

åÓ‰ÂÎ¸ : éıÎ‡‰ËÚÂÎ¸

‹ ÍÓÏÔ. : 1 ÍÓÏÔ.

‹ ·ÎÓÍ‡ : 0

[00]

9. ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ Í ÔÂ‰˚‰Û˘ËÏ ˝Í‡Ì‡Ï Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ 5.
10. ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ̃ ÚÓ·˚ ÔÓÒÏÓÚÂÚ¸ ËÎË Ó˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ ËÒÚÓË˛ Ò‡·‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËfl ÒË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆËË, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ

ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ëàÉçÄã. Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â Ò‡·‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËfl ÒË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆËË Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í Ò‚ÓÂÏÛ ‰ËÎÂÛ
ËÎËÒÂ‚ËÒÌÓÈ Ó„‡ÌËÁ‡ˆËË.

`
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B. ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛
1. ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ˚Â Ì‡ Á‡‚Ó‰Â-ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎÂ ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËfl Ô‡‡ÏÂÚÓ‚ ÏÓÊÌÓ ËÁÏÂÌflÚ¸ ‚

ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏÏÂÌ˛. ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÔÂÂÈÚË ‚ „Î‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ÇÇéÑ.
2. ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛ ÒÓÒÚÓËÚ ËÁ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘Ëı ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛: ê‡·ÓÚ‡, è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚, í‡ÈÏÂ, íÂ‚Ó„‡ Ë ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ.

ä‡Í ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl ÉÎ‡‚Ì˚Ï ÏÂÌ˛?
ò‡„ 1
ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÓÚÍ˚Ú¸ ÒÔËÒÓÍ ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛ ‚ ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛.

ò‡„ 2
ç‡ÊËÏ‡fl ÍÌÓÔÍË 5 ËÎË ∞, ÔÂÂÈ‰ËÚÂ Í ÚÂ·ÛÂÏÓÏÛ ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛. Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ
ÍÌÓÔÍË ÇÇéÑ.

ò‡„ 3
ç‡ÊËÏ‡fl ÍÌÓÔÍË 5 ËÎË ∞, ÔÂÂÈ‰ËÚÂ Í Ô‡‡ÏÂÚÛ, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ‚˚ ıÓÚËÚÂ ÔÓÒÏÓÚÂÚ¸ ËÎË
ËÁÏÂÌËÚ¸. Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ˝ÚÓÚ Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ ÍÌÓÔÍË ÇÇéÑ.

ò‡„ 4
ÑÎfl ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËfl Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ‡ Ì‡ÊËÏ‡ÈÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË 5 ËÎË ∞. á‡‚Â¯Ë‚ ÓÔÂ‡ˆË˛, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ.
ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ‚ÂÌÛÚ¸Òfl Í ÔÂ‰˚‰Û˘ÂÏÛ ˝Í‡ÌÛ, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ESC. ç‡ÊËÏ‡ÈÚÂ ˝ÚÛ
ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ÔÓÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ‰Ó ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ Í ËÒıÓ‰ÌÓÏÛ ˝Í‡ÌÛ.

èËÏÂ˜‡ÌËÂ: ÑÎfl ÔÓÒÏÓÚ‡ ËÎË ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËfl ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ó˜ÌÓ„Ó Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛
  "è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚" ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ‚‚ÂÒÚË Ô‡ÓÎ¸.

ÇçàåÄçàÖ:
Ç‚Ó‰ Ô‡ÓÎfl ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚ¸Òfl ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ Í‚‡ÎËÙËˆËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎÓÏ ÏÂÒÚÌÓ„Ó
‰ËÎÂ‡ ËÎË ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÓÈ Ó„‡ÌËÁ‡ˆËË. èÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎflÏ Á‡ÔÂ˘‡ÂÚÒfl ËÁÏÂÌflÚ¸ ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂ
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ó˜ÌÓ„Ó Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ‡, Ú‡Í Í‡Í ˝ÚÓ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔË‚ÂÒÚË Í ‚˚ıÓ‰Û ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú‡ ËÁ ÒÚÓfl ËÎË
Ò·ÓflÏ ‚ Â„Ó ‡·ÓÚÂ.

åÂÌ˛ ê‡·ÓÚ‡
Ñ‡ÌÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛ ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎflÂÚ ËÁÏÂÌflÚ¸ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ ·ÎÓÍ‡ (‚ÍÎ˛˜‡Ú¸-‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡Ú¸), ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡Ú¸
ÂÊËÏÂ„Ó ‡·ÓÚ˚.

åÂÌ˛ è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚
ë ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÏÂÌ˛ ÏÓÊÌÓ ËÁÏÂÌflÚ¸ Ë‰ÂÌÚËÙËÍ‡ˆËÓÌÌ˚È ÌÓÏÂ Ô‡ÌÂÎË (Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍ‡fl
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ [00]), ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ó˜ÌÓ„Ó Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ‡ ‰Îfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ·ÎÓÍ‡ (ÚÂ·ÛÂÚÒfl ‚‚Ó‰
Ô‡ÓÎfl), Ô‡ÓÎ¸ Ë Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍË Ô‡ÌÂÎË. ç‡ÒÚÓÈÍË Ô‡ÌÂÎË ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎfl˛Ú ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡Ú¸ ÔÓ‰Ò‚ÂÚÍÛ
Ë ÍÓÌÚ‡ÒÚÌÓÒÚ¸ Üäà, Ì‡ÒÚ‡Ë‚‡Ú¸ Á‚ÛÍÓ‚Û˛ ÒË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆË˛, ‡ÍÚË‚ËÓ‚‡Ú¸ Ë ÓÚÍÎ˛˜‡Ú¸
˝Í‡ÌÌÛ˛ Á‡ÒÚ‡‚ÍÛ, ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡Ú¸ Á‡‰ÂÊÍÛ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl Á‡ÒÚ‡‚ÍË Ë ÔÂÂÍÎ˛˜‡Ú¸
ÓÚÓ·‡ÊÂÌËÂ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÏÂÊ‰Û ºC Ë ºF.

åÂÌ˛ í‡ÈÏÂ
ùÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛ ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎflÂÚ ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡Ú¸ ‚ÂÏfl, ‰‡ÚÛ, „‡ÙËÍ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl/‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl ·ÎÓÍ‡ Ì‡
7 ‰ÌÂÈ, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ‡ÍÚË‚ËÓ‚‡Ú¸ Ë ËÌ‡ÍÚË‚ËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ˚È „‡ÙËÍ.

åÂÌ˛ íÂ‚Ó„‡
ùÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛ ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎflÂÚ ÔÓÒÏ‡ÚË‚‡Ú¸ ËÒÚÓË˛ Ò‡·‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËfl ÒË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆËË Ë ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚ¸ ÂÂ
Ó˜ËÒÚÍÛ. è‡ÌÂÎ¸ ÏÓÊÂÚ ı‡ÌËÚ¸ ‰Ó 20 Á‡ÔËÒÂÈ Ó ÌÂ¯Ú‡ÚÌ˚ı ÒËÚÛ‡ˆËflı / Ò‡·‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËflı
ÒË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆËË.

åÂÌ˛ ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ
ë ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÏÂÌ˛ ÏÓÊÌÓ ÔÓÒÏ‡ÚË‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡(Ó‚) ÓÚÚ‡Ë‚‡ÌËfl,
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡(Ó‚) ‚˚·ÓÒ‡ Ë ‚ÂÏfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÍÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ‡(Ó‚).
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ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛
ÑÎfl ÔÂÂıÓ‰‡ ‚ ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛ Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ.

ÉãÄÇçéÖ åÖçû

ê‡·ÓÚ‡
è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚
í‡ÈÏÂ
ëË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆËfl
ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ

[ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛] ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÚ 5 ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛. ÑÎfl ‚˚·Ó‡ ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛ Ì‡ÊËÏ‡ÈÚÂ 5 ËÎË ∞, ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡
‚ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛ Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ, ‰Îfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ Í „Î‡‚ÌÓÏÛ ˝Í‡ÌÛ – ESC.

åÂÌ˛ ê‡·ÓÚ‡
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ [ê‡·ÓÚ‡] ‚ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ‚ÓÈÚË ‚ ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

êÄÅéíÄ

ëÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ : Çäã
êÂÊËÏ : éıÎ‡Ê‰ÂÌËÂ
íÂÏÔ. ÓıÎ. : 12,0ºC
íÂÏÔ. Ó·Ó„. : 40,0ºC

á‰ÂÒ¸ Ì‡ıÓ‰flÚÒfl ÌÂÍÓÚÓ˚Â Ó·˚˜Ì˚Â Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ˚. Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏ˚È Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ
ÍÌÓÔÓÍ  5 ËÎË ∞ ÓÚÍÓÈÚÂ Â„Ó, Ì‡Ê‡‚ ÇÇéÑ. ÑÎfl ‚˚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÓ‰ÏÂÌ˛ [è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚] ‚ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÔÂÂÈÚË ‚ ÌÂ„Ó.

èÄêÄåÖíêõ

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ó˜Ì˚È Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ
àÁÏÂÌËÚ¸ Ô‡ÓÎ¸
ç‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡ Ô‡ÌÂÎË
çÓÏÂ Ô‡ÌÂÎË

ùÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛ ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÚ ÌÂÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÒÔÂˆË‡Î¸Ì˚Â Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍË. Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏ˚È Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ Ò
ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÌÓÔÓÍ 5 ËÎË ∞ Ë ÓÚÍÓÈÚÂ ̋ ÚÓÚ Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ, Ì‡Ê‡‚ ÇÇéÑ. ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ
ÏÂÌ˛] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

ç‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡ Ô‡ÌÂÎË
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ [ç‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡ Ô‡ÌÂÎË] ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

èÓ‰Ò‚ÂÚÍ‡ : çÓÏ‡Î¸Ì‡fl
á‚ÓÌÓÍ : Çäã
á‡ÒÚ‡‚Í‡ : éÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸
á‡‰ÂÊÍ‡ : 5 ÏËÌ
äÓÌÚ‡ÒÚ : 50%
üÍÓÒÚ¸ : ëÂ‰Ìflfl
Ö‰. ÚÂÏÔ. : ºC

Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏ˚È Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÌÓÔÓÍ 5 ËÎË ∞ Ë ÓÚÍÓÈÚÂ ̋ ÚÓÚ Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ, Ì‡Ê‡‚ ÇÇéÑ.
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏÛ˛ ÓÔˆË˛ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÌÓÔÓÍ 5 ËÎË ∞ Ë ‚‚Â‰ËÚÂ ̋ ÚÛ ÓÔˆË˛, Ì‡Ê‡‚ ÇÇéÑ.
ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [è‡‡ÏÂÚ˚] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.
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åÂÌ˛ í‡ÈÏÂ
Ç [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛] ‚˚·ÂËÚÂ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ÔÂÂıÓ‰‡ ‚ ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

            íÄâåÖê

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ˜‡ÒÓ‚
ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ‰‡Ú˚
É‡ÙËÍ Ú‡ÈÏÂ‡
í‡ÈÏÂ : éÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ

Ç ‰‡ÌÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛ ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡ÚÒfl ‚ÒÂ Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍË Ú‡ÈÏÂ‡ / „‡ÙËÍ‡ ‡·ÓÚ˚. Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏ˚È
Ô‡‡ÏÂÚ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÌÓÔÓÍ 5 ËÎË ∞. ÑÎfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ÌÂ„Ó Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ÇÇéÑ. ÑÎfl ‚˚ıÓ‰‡‚
[ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ‚ÂÏÂÌË
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÛÌÍÚ [ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ̃ ‡ÒÓ‚] ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ̋ ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ ‚ÂÏfl:

˜ ÏËÌ

00 : 00

Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏÛ˛ ÓÔˆË˛ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÌÓÔÓÍ 5 ËÎË ∞ Ë ‚‚Â‰ËÚÂ ̋ ÚÛ ÓÔˆË˛, Ì‡Ê‡‚ ÇÇéÑ.
ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ‰‡Ú˚
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÛÌÍÚ [ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ‰‡Ú˚] ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ̋ ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ ‰‡ÚÛ:

„Ó‰ ÏÂÒ ‰ÂÌ¸

2003 / 01 /01

Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÚÂ·ÛÂÏÛ˛ ÓÔˆË˛ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÌÓÔÓÍ 5 ËÎË ∞ Ë ‚‚Â‰ËÚÂ ̋ ÚÛ ÓÔˆË˛, Ì‡Ê‡‚ ÇÇéÑ.
ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ „‡ÙËÍ‡
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÛÌÍÚ [É‡ÙËÍ Ú‡ÈÏÂ‡] ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ̋ ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

í‡ÈÏÂ 1 í‡ÈÏÂ 2
Çäã Çõäã Çäã Çõäã

ÇÒ 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
èÌ 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
ÇÚ 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
ë 0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

ë ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ̋ ÚÓ„Ó ÏÂÌ˛ ÏÓÊÌÓ Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡Ú¸ Ú‡ÈÏÂ ‰Îfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÔÓ „‡ÙËÍÛ ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ
7 ‰ÌÂÈ. Ç ÒÛÚÍË ‰ÓÔÛÒÍ‡ÂÚÒfl ‰‚‡ ˆËÍÎ‡ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl / ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl. èÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ ÏÓÊÂÚ
ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡Ú¸ Ú‡ÈÏÂ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl / ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl Ì‡ Í‡Ê‰˚È ‰ÂÌ¸ (Ò ‚ÓÒÍÂÒÂÌ¸fl ÔÓ ÒÛ··ÓÚÛ).
ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Á‡‰‡ÌÌ˚È „‡ÙËÍ ‚˚ÔÓÎÌflÎÒfl, ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ ÔÛÌÍÚ "í‡ÈÏÂ" ‚
ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] ‚ ÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËÂ "ÇÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ". ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [í‡ÈÏÂ] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.
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åÂÌ˛ íÂ‚Ó„‡
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÛÌÍÚ [íÂ‚Ó„‡] ‚ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

íêÖÇéÉÄ

èÓÍ‡Á‡Ú¸ ÚÂ‚Ó„Ë

ëÚÂÂÚ¸ ‚ÒÂ ÚÂ‚Ó„Ë

ëÚÂÂÚ¸ ‚ÒÂ ÚÂ‚Ó„Ë á‰ÂÒ¸ ı‡ÌËÚÒfl ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËfl Ó·Ó ‚ÒÂı ÌÂ¯Ú‡ÚÌ˚ı ÒËÚÛ‡ˆËflı /
Ò‡·‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËflı ÒË„Ì‡ÎËÁ‡ˆËË, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÔÓËÒıÓ‰ËÎË ‡ÌÂÂ. èÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ ÏÓÊÂÚ
èÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔÓÒÏ‡ÚË‚‡Ú¸ ËÎË Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸ ˝ÚË Á‡ÔËÒË. Ñ‡ÌÌ‡fl Ô‡ÌÂÎ¸ ı‡ÌËÚ ‰Ó 20
ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ.
ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

èÓÍ‡Á‡Ú¸ ÚÂ‚Ó„Ë
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÛÌÍÚ [èÓÍ‡Á‡Ú¸ ÚÂ‚Ó„Ë] ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [íÂ‚Ó„Ë] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ̋ ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

[Ch 0]

íÂ‚Ó„‡ 1

èÂÂ„ÛÁÍ‡ ÍÓÏÔ. 1

01/01/03 12.00

á‡ÔËÒ¸ ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÚ Ò‚Â‰ÂÌËfl Ó: - ÚËÔÂ ÚÂ‚Ó„Ë
- ‰‡ÚÂ, ‚ ÍÓÚÓÛ˛ ÒÎÛ˜ËÎ‡Ò¸ ÚÂ‚Ó„‡
- ‚ÂÏÂÌË, ‚ ÍÓÚÓÓÂ ÒÎÛ˜ËÎ‡Ò¸ ÚÂ‚Ó„‡
- ·ÎÓÍÂ, ‚ ÍÓÚÓÓÏ ÒÎÛ˜ËÎ‡Ò¸ ÚÂ‚Ó„‡ (ÌÓÏÂ ÓıÎ‡‰ËÚÂÎfl)

äÓÏÂ ÚÓ„Ó, ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ ÏÓÊÂÚ Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸ ‚ÒÂ Á‡ÔËÒË ‚ ˝ÚÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛.
ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [íÂ‚Ó„‡] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.

åÂÌ˛ ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÔÛÌÍÚ [ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ] ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [ÉÎ‡‚ÌÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛] Ë Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÇÇéÑ ‰Îfl ‚ıÓ‰‡ ‚ ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÌ˛.

ÑàëèãÖâ

Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ÓÚÚ‡Ë‚‡ÌËfl
Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ‚˚·ÓÒ‡
ÇÂÏfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÍÓÏÔ.

Ç ˝ÚÓÏ ÏÂÌ˛ ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÚÒfl ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËfl Ó ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÂ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ÓÚÚ‡Ë‚‡ÌËfl, ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÂ
‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ‚˚·ÓÒ‡ ËÁ ÍÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ‡ Ë ÔÓ‰ÓÎÊËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚË ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÍÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ‡. äÓÏÂ ÚÓ„Ó,
ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ ÏÓÊÂÚ Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸ Á‡ÔËÒË Ó ‰ÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚË ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÍÓÏÔÂÒÒÓ‡ (ÚÂ·ÛÂÚÒfl
Ô‡ÓÎ¸).
ÑÎfl ‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÏÂÌ˛ [íÂ‚Ó„‡] Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ESC.
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C. ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡
èË ÍÂÔÎÂÌËË Üä-Ô‡ÌÂÎË Í ÍÓÌ¯ÚÂÈÌÛ.

ò‡„ 1 ò‡„ 2

èË ÒÌflÚËË Üä-Ô‡ÌÂÎË Ò ÍÓÌ¯ÚÂÈÌ‡.

ò‡„ 1 ò‡„ 2

1. Ç ÍÓÏÔÎÂÍÚÂ Ò Üä-‰ËÒÔÎÂÂÏ ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ·‡Ú‡ÂÈÍ‡ 3 Ç. éÌ‡ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏ‡ ‰Îfl ÚÓ„Ó,
˜ÚÓ·˚ Ó·ÂÒÔÂ˜ËÚ¸ Ô‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓÂ ÓÚÓ·‡ÊÂÌËÂ ÚÂÍÛ˘Â„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÒÎÂ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË Ú‡ÈÏÂ‡.

2. Üä-‰ËÒÔÎÂÈ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl Í ÓÒÌÓ‚ÌÓÈ ÔÎ‡ÚÂ ˜ÂÂÁ ÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌËÂ CN8 (ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÓ Ì‡
Á‡‚Ó‰Â). ÖÒÎË ÚÂ·ÛÂÚÒfl ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚ¸ Üä-‰ËÒÔÎÂÈ Ò ÔÂ˜‡ÚÌÓÈ ÔÎ‡ÚÓÈ Ì‡ ·ÓÎ¸¯ÂÏ
‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËË, ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ ‡Î¸ÚÂÌ‡ÚË‚Ì˚È ÒÔÓÒÓ·: ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌÛ˛ ÍÓÎÓ‰ÍÛ CN2
Ì‡ Üä-‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ Ò ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÌÓÈ ÍÓÎÓ‰ÍÓÈ CN5 Ì‡ ÔÂ˜‡ÚÌÓÈ ÔÎ‡ÚÂ 4-ÊËÎ¸Ì˚È ÔÓ‚Ó‰ÓÏ
ÚÂ·ÛÂÏÓÈ ‰ÎËÌ˚. ëÓ·Î˛‰‡ÈÚÂ Ô‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÛ˛ ‡Òˆ‚ÂÚÍÛ ÔÓ‚Ó‰Ó‚.

3. éıÎ‡Ê‰‡˛˘ËÂ ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú˚ ÏÓÊÌÓ ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚ¸ ‚ ÒÂÚ¸. ùÎÂÍÚË˜ÂÒÍËÈ ÏÓÌÚ‡Ê ‚˚ÔÓÎÌflÂÚÒfl
‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË ÒÓ ÒıÂÏÓÈ.

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

èÖóÄíçÄü èãÄíÄ Åãéä 00

èÄçÖãú Üä-ÑàëèãÖü\

A         B       12V    GND A         B      12V     GND

CN5 A        B       12V     GND

èÖóÄíçÄü èãÄíÄ Åãéä 01

ç‡Ê‡Ú¸ ‰Îfl ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË Üä-
Ô‡ÌÂÎË Í ÍÓÌ¯ÚÂÈÌÛ.

ëÌ‡˜‡Î‡ Á‡ˆÂÔËÚ¸
Üä-Ô‡ÌÂÎ¸ ÒÌËÁÛ.

ëÌ‡˜‡Î‡ ÒÌflÚ¸ Üä-Ô‡ÌÂÎ¸
Ò ‚ÂıÌÂÈ ˜‡ÒÚË

ëÌflÚ¸ Üä-
Ô‡ÌÂÎ¸.

á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍ‡fl ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡

ÄÎ¸ÚÂÌ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÂ ÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌËÂ
ÏÂÊ‰Û Ô‡ÌÂÎ¸˛ Üä-‰ËÒÔÎÂfl Ë
ÔÂ˜‡ÚÌÓÈ ÔÎ‡ÚÓÈ
íÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‰Îfl ÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌËfl ‚ ÒÂÚ¸
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OYL MANUFACTURING COMPANY SDN. BHD.

JALAN PENGAPIT 15/19, P.O. BOX 7072, 40702 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN, MALAYSIA.

• In the event that there is any conflict in the interpretation of this manual and any translation of the same in any language,
the English version of this manual shall prevail.

• The manufacturer reserves the right to revise any of the specification and design contain herein at any time without prior
notification.

• En cas de désaccord sur l’interprétation de ce manuel ou une de ses traductions, la version anglaise fera autorité.

• Le fabriquant se réserve le droit de modifier à tout moment et sans préavis la conception et les caractéristiques techniques
des appareils présentés dans ce manuel.

• Im Falle einer widersprüchlichen Auslegung der vorliegenden Anleitung bzw. einer ihrer Übersetzungen gilt die Ausführung
in Englisch.

• Änderungen von Design und technischen Merkmalen der in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Geräte bleiben dem Hersteller
jederzeit vorbehalten.

• Nel caso ci fossero conflitti nell’interpretazione di questo manuale o delle sue stesse traduzioni in altre lingue, la versione
in lingua inglese prevale.

• Il fabbricante mantiene il diritto di cambiare qualsiasi specificazione e disegno contenuti qui senza precedente notifica.

• En caso de conflicto en la interpretación de este manual, y en su traducción a cualquier idioma, prevalecerá la versión
inglesa.

• El fabricante se reserva el derecho a modificar cualquiera de las especificaciones y diseños contenidos en el presente
manual en cualquier momento y sin notificación previa.

• В случае противоречия перевода данного руководства с другими переводами одного и того же текста,
английский вариант рассматривается как приоритетный.

• Завод-изготовитель оставляет за собой право изменять характеристики и конструкцию в любое время
без предварительного уведомления.
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qOGA²�« VO²�

W¹UMFÐ «c¼  ULOKF²�« VO²� …¡«d� vłd¹ ¨¡«uN�« WHOJ� ‰ULF²Ý« q³�
Æq³I²�LK� lłdL� tÐ ÿUH²Šô«Ë

“«dÞ OM-WCCH-0703-Acson:
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qOGA²�« qO�œ Æ√qOGA²�« qO�œ Æ√qOGA²�« qO�œ Æ√qOGA²�« qO�œ Æ√qOGA²�« qO�œ Æ√
 WýUý ÷dFð ¨…bŠuK� WOzUÐdNJ�« W�UD�« qO�uð bMŽ Æ±LCDÆWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« WýUý 

01/01/200312:00am

Status:OFF

Mode:Cooling

Set Temp:12.00C

[00]

©`O{u²K� ‰U¦� jI� «c¼ ∫WEŠö�®

 —e�« jG{« Æ≤ON/OFF ·UI¹« ÷dF¹ l{u�« ÊU� «–« …bŠu�« qOGA²� WO½UŁ ± …b* OFF qOGA²�« l{Ë ÷dF¹ ·uÝ ÆONÆ
  WýUý ¡wCð ·uÝON/OFF LEDÆ

 —e�« jG{« Æ≥COOL —e�« Ë« »uKD*« u¼ b¹d³²�« ÊU� «–« WO½UŁ ± …b* HEATÆWÐuKD*« w¼ W¾�b²�« X½U� «–« 
ÆW¾�b²K� W¹u¾� Wł—œ ¥∞ Ë b¹d³²K� W¹u¾� Wł—œ ±≤ u¼ lMB*« j³{Ë ¨qš«b�« ¡U*« …—«dŠ Wł—œ v�« j³C�« …—«dŠ Wł—œ dOAð Æ¥

 …—Uýô« dOAð Æµ[00] n¹dF²�« WŠuK� lMB*« j³{ v�« IDÆ
 —e�« jG{« Æ∂∞Æ©jž«uC�«® jžUC�« ·UI¹« Ë« qOGAð l{Ë ÷dF� …bŠ«Ë …d� 

01/01/200312:00am

Compressor 1:ON
Compressor 2:OFF

[00]

 —e�« jG{« Æ∑∞ÆrJ×²�« WŠu�Ë wł—U)« ¡«uN�«Ë ¨Ã—U)« ¡U*«Ë ¨qš«b�« ¡U*« …—«dŠ Wł—œ …b¼UA* 5ðd� 

01/01/200312:00am

Water In:19.80C
Water Out:25.60C

Outdoor Air:32.20C
Panel:20.50C

[00]

 —e�« jG{« Æ∏∞Æ…bŠu�« r�—Ë WKLF²�*«  UDžUC�« œbŽ ¨nOOJ²�« …bŠË “«dÞ …b¼UA*  «d� ÀöŁ  

01/01/200312:00am

Model:Chiller

No. Comp:1 Comp

Unit No:0

[00]

 —e�« jG{« Æπ5ÆWIÐU��«  UýUA�« v�« ŸułdK� 
 —e�« jG{« Æ±∞ALARMÆW½UOB�«  U�bš s� h�AÐ Ë« pKOLFÐ qBð« ¨—«c½ô«  u� —b� «–« Æ—«c½ô« a¹—Uð `�� Ë« ÷dF� 
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WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« Æ»WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« Æ»WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« Æ»WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« Æ»WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« Æ»
 —e�« jG{« ÆWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« qš«œ «c¼ qLŽ r²¹ ÆlMB*« j³{ d²�—U³�  «dOOG²�« qLŽ sJ1 Æ±ENTERWLzUI�« v�« »U¼cK� 

ÆWO�Ozd�«
Æ÷dF�« WLzU�Ë —«c½ô« WLzU� ¨X�R*« WLzU� ¨ UÞu³C�« WLzU� ¨qOGA²�« WLzU� s� WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« ÊuJ²ð  Æ≤

øWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« qLF²�ð nO�øWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« qLF²�ð nO�øWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« qLF²�ð nO�øWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« qLF²�ð nO�øWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« qLF²�ð nO�

± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«
 —e�« jG{«ENTERWO�Ozd�« WLzUI�« X% WOŽdH�«≠WLzUI�« ÷dF� 

≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«
«–¼V «�v «�IUzLW≠«�HdŽOW «�²w ðd¹b¼U Ðu«ÝDW {Gj «�e— 5 «Ë ∞Æ «{Gj «�e— ENTER ôš²OU— «�IUzLW≠«�HdŽOWÆ

≥ …uD)«≥ …uD)«≥ …uD)«≥ …uD)«≥ …uD)«
—e�« jG{ WDÝ«uÐ t{dŽ Ë« ÁdOOGð b¹dð Íc�« d²�«—U³�« v�« V¼–« 5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ÆENTERÆd²�«—U³�« p�– —UO²šô 

¥ …uD)«¥ …uD)«¥ …uD)«¥ …uD)«¥ …uD)«
OžÒ —e�« jG{ WDÝ«uÐ d²�«—U³�« d 5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¡UN²½ô« bMŽ ÆENTERÆ

 —e�« jG{«ESCÆWOz«b²Ðô« ÷dF�« WýUý b¼UAð v²Š WIÐU��« WýUA�« v�« ŸułdK� 

Æ U¾ON²�« WLzU� w� tðb¼UA* Ë√ d²�«—U³�« j³{ vKŽ  «dOOGð Í« À«bŠ« qł√ s� d��« WLK� v�« ÃU²% ∫WEŠö�

∫d¹c%∫d¹c%∫d¹c%∫d¹c%∫d¹c%
Âb�²�LK� ÕuL�� dOž ÆW½UOB�«  U�bš s� h�ýØwK;« qOLF�« q³� s� q�UJ�UÐ d��« WLK� ‰Ušœ« qLŽ r²¹ Ê« Ê« V−¹

Æ…bŠu�« qOGAð lM1 Ë« …bŠuK� —d{ ‰uBŠ V³�¹ Ê« sJ1 p�– Êô j³C�« d²�«—UÐ WLO� dOOGð

qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�
rŁ qš«b�« ¡U*« …—«dŠ Wł—œ j³{« ¨…bŠu�« qOGAð l{Ë j³{« ¨©·UI¹« Ë« qOGAð®  «bŠu�« l{Ë j³{ s� WLzUI�« Ác¼ UMMJ9

Æ©W¾�b²�« l{Ë vKŽ jI� o³D�® U¹Ëb¹ …bŠu�« sŽ bOL−²�« ‰“«

j³C�« WLzU�j³C�« WLzU�j³C�« WLzU�j³C�« WLzU�j³C�« WLzU�
 n¹dF²�« WŠu� j³{ s� WLzUI�« c¼ UMMJ9ID u¼ lMB*« j³{® [00]¨©dÝ WLK� ‰Ušœ« VKD²¹® …bŠu�« qOGA²� d²�«—U³�« j³{ ¨©

ÆWŠuK�« —UO²š« j³{Ë d��« WLK� dOOGð
 WýUA� WOHK)« …¡U{ô« j³{ s� WŠuK�« —UO²š« UMMJ1LCDW¹ULŠ WHOþË qOGAð ·UI¹«Ë qOGAð ¨—«c½ô« ”dł j³{ ¨s¹U³²�«Ë 

 W¹u¾*« Wł—b�UÐ …—«d(« Wł—œ ÷dŽ j³{Ë U²�R� WýUA�« W¹ULŠ WHOþË qOGAð ·UI¹« j³{Ë WýUA�«0CWO²¹UN½dNH�« Wł—b�UÐ Ë« 
0FÆ

X�R*« WLzU�X�R*« WLzU�X�R*« WLzU�X�R*« WLzU�X�R*« WLzU�
Z�U½dÐ ·UI¹« Ë« qOGAðË ÂU¹« ∑ …b* …bŠu�« qOGAð ·UI¹«Ë ¡b³� Z�U½dÐ j³{ ¨a¹—U²�« j³{ ¨WŽU��« j³{ s� WLzUI�« c¼ UMMJ9

Æj³C�«

—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�
−��« `�� p�c�Ë —«c½ô« a¹—Uð ÷dŽ s� WLzUI�« c¼ UMMJ9Ò−�Ð kH²% Ê« WŠuK� sJ1 ¨qÒ≤∞ W¹UG� q Æ—«c½«ØqDŽ

÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�
X�ËË n¹dB²�« © UÝU�Š® ”U�Š …—«dŠ Wł—œ ¨bOL−²�« W�«“« © UÝU�Š® ”U�Š …—«dŠ Wł—œ ÷dŽ s� WLzUI�« c¼ UMMJ9

Æ©jž«uC�«® jžUC�« qOGAð

MT2100(AR) 4/2/04, 1:48 PM2
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     SETTING MENU

Change Password
Panel Option
Set Panel ID

Set Parameter

WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�«WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�«WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�«WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�«WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�«
 —e�« jG{«ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

MAIN MENU

Operation Menu
Settings Menu

Timer Menu
Alarm Menu

Display Menu

¤ qš«œ WOŽd� rz«u� µ błu¹MAIN MENU —e�« jG{« Æ›5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨WOŽdH�« rz«uI�« —UO²šô ENTER‰ušbK� 
 —e�« jG{« Ë« WOŽdH�« WLzUI�« v�«ESCÆWO�Ozd�« ÷dF�« WýUý v�« ÃËd�K� 

qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�qOGA²�« WLzU�
¤ d²š«Operation Menu¤ qš«œ ›Main Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

OPERATION MENU

Status:ON
Mode:Cooling

Cool Temp:12.00C
Heat Temp:40.00C

—e�« jG{« ÆUM¼ W¹œUF�«  UÞu³C�« iFÐ œU−¹« sJ1 5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« j³C�« —UO²šô ENTERv�« ‰ušbK� 
 —e�« jG{« Ë« j³C�«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Main MenuÆ›

 UÞu³C�« WLzU� UÞu³C�« WLzU� UÞu³C�« WLzU� UÞu³C�« WLzU� UÞu³C�« WLzU�
¤ d²š«Settings Menu¤ qš«œ ›Main Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

SETTINGS MENU

uD*«  UÞu³C�« iFÐ œU−¹« sJ1Ò —e�« jG{« ÆUM¼ …—5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« j³C�« —UO²šô ENTERv�« ‰ušbK� 
 —e�« jG{« Ë« j³C�«ESCÆ›WO�Ozd�« WLzUI�«¤ v�« ÃËd�K� 

WŠuK�« —UO²š«
¤ d²š«Panel Option¤ qš«œ ›Settings Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

Backlight:Normal

Buzzer:ON
Screen Saver:Disable

Timeout:5m
Contrast:50%

Brightness:Medium
Temp Unit:0C

 —e�« jG{«5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« j³C�« —UO²šô ENTERÆj³C�« v�« ‰ušbK� 
 —e�« jG{«5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« —UO²šô« —UO²šô ENTERÆ—UO²šô« v�« ‰ušbK� 
 —e�« jG{«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Settings MenuÆ›

MT2100(AR) 4/2/04, 1:48 PM3
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TIMER MENU

WŠuK�« —UO²š«WŠuK�« —UO²š«WŠuK�« —UO²š«WŠuK�« —UO²š«WŠuK�« —UO²š«
¤ d²š«Timer Menu¤ qš«œ ›Main Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

 —e�« jG{«5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« j³C�« —UO²šô ENTER —e�« jG{« Æj³C�« v�« ‰ušbK� 5 «Ë ∞—UO²šô« —UO²šô 
 —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*«ENTER —e�« jG{« Æ—UO²šô« v�« ‰ušbK� ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Main MenuÆ›

X�R*« WLzU�
¤ d²š«Timer Menu¤ qš«œ ›Clock Setting —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� .

Set Time:

hhmm

00:00

 —e�« jG{« ÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ qš«œ …œułu� Z�U½d³�«ØX�R*«  UÞu³{ lOLł5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« j³C�« —UO²šô ENTER
 —e�« jG{« Ë« j³C�« v�« ‰ušbK�ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Timer MenuÆ›

X�u�« j³{«
¤ d²š«Date Setting¤ qš«œ ›Timer Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

Set Date:

yyyymmdd

2003 01/01/

 —e�« jG{«5 «Ë ∞ —e�« jG{« ¨»uKD*« —UO²šô« —UO²šô ENTERÆ—UO²šô« —UO²šô 
 —e�« jG{«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Timer MenuÆ›

a¹—U²�« j³{«
¤ d²š«Schedule Timer¤ qš«œ ›Timer Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

Timer 2Timer 1
Timer 2

ON
ON OFFON OFF

Sun0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Mon0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -
Tue0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

Wed0800 1600  - - - -  - - - -

 ·UI¹ô«ØqOGA²�« Àb×¹ ÆÂU¹« ∑ …b* W−�d³K� qÐUI�« X�R*« Z�U½dÐ WLzU� w¼ Ác¼ON/OFFsJ1 ÆbŠ«u�« ÂuO�« w� …d� ≤ 
 ·UI¹ô«ØqOGA²�« X�R� j³C� —U²�¹ Ê« Âb�²�LK�ON/OFFÆ©X³��« ≠ bŠô«® Âu¹ q� 

ÆåX�R*« WLzU�ò w� åX�R*«ò j³{ v�« 5�b�²�*« ÃU²×¹ ¨qLF�« ‰Ëb'« «c¼ —ËbI0 ÊuJ¹ Ê« q³�
 —e�« jG{«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Timer MenuÆ›

MT2100(AR) 4/2/04, 1:48 PM4
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—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�—«c½ô« WLzU�
¤ d²š«Alarm Menu¤ qš«œ ›Main Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

ALARM MENU

Show Alarms

Erase All Alarms

ÆUIÐUÝ XKBŠ w²�«  «—«c½ô«Ø‰UDŽô« lOLł  ö−�Ð kH²×¹ ÊUJ*« «c¼
UIÐUÝ XŁbŠ w²�«  UNO³M²�«Ø»uOF�« lOL'  ö−��UÐ l{u*« «c¼ kH²×¹ ÆUN×�� Ë√  ö−��« ÁcNÐ Â«e²�ô« Âb�²�*« ÊUJ�UÐÎÆ

 —e�« jG{«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Main MenuÆ›

—«c½ô« ÷dŽ
¤ d²š«Show Alarm¤ qš«œ ›Alarm Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

[Ch 0]

Alarm 1

Comp 1 overload

01/01/0312.00am

−��« ÷dF¹Ò∫q—«c½ô« Ÿu½ ≠ 
—«c½ô« ‰uBŠ a¹—Uð ≠
—«c½ô« ‰uBŠ X�Ë ≠

d³*« n¹dFð® —«c½ô« UNÐ qBŠ w²�« …bŠu�« ≠Ò œID©
−Ý `�1 Ê« Âb�²�LK� sJ1 ¨p�– V½Uł v�«ÒÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ w� —«c½ô« q

 —e�« jG{«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Alarm MenuÆ›

÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�÷dF�« WLzU�
¤ d²š«Display Menu¤ qš«œ ›Main Menu —e�« jG{«Ë ›ENTERÆWLzUI�« Ác¼ v�« »U¼cK� 

DISPLAY MENU

Defrost Sensor
Discharge Sensor
Comp Run Time

V½Uł v�« ÆjžUC�« qOGAð X�ËË jžUC�« n¹dBð ”U�Š …—«dŠ Wł—œ ¨bOL−²�« W�«“« ”U�Š …—«dŠ Wł—œ WLzUI�« Ác¼ ÷dFð
−Ý `�1 Ê« Âb�²�LK� sJ1 ¨p�–ÒÆ©dÝ WLK� VKD²¹® jžUC�« qOGAð X�Ë q

 —e�« jG{«ESC¤ v�« ÃËd�K� Main MenuÆ›

MT2100(AR) 4/2/04, 1:48 PM5
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VO�d²�« ÆÃVO�d²�« ÆÃVO�d²�« ÆÃVO�d²�« ÆÃVO�d²�« ÆÃ
 WŠuK�« XO³¦ð bMŽLCD¨WOH²J�« l� 

± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«

 WŠuK�« Ÿe½ bMŽLCD¨WOH²J�« s� 

± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«± …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«≤ …uD)«

 dýU³� —UOð W¹—UDÐ błu¹ Æ±DCËe� X�u� ≥ Ò WŠuK�« l� …œLCD WŠuK�« Ê« sLC²� qLF²�ð ÆLCDbFÐ wIOI(« X�u�« ÷dFð 
ÆX�R*« j³{ r²¹ Ê«    

 WŠuK�« Æ≤LCD qO�u²�« WDÝ«uÐ WO�Ozd�« WŠuK�« l� pK�Ð W�u�u� CN8©lMB*« VO�dð «c¼® Æ
 WŠuK�« 5Ð qO�u²�« pKÝ ÊU� «–«    LCD 5ÐË PCBV�Š VK�≠¥ Ë– pKÝ qLF²Ý« Æq¹bÐ pKÝ qLF²�¹ ¨‰uÞ« ÊuJ¹ Ê« V−¹ 

 ·dD�« WŽuL−� 5Ð pK��« «c¼ q�«Ë »uKD*« ‰uD�«    CN2 WŠuK�« vKŽ …œułu*« LCD ·dD�« WŽuL−� l� CN5…œułu*« 
 vKŽ    PCBÆpK�K� W×O×B�« ·«dÞô« qO�uð s� b�Qð Æ

d³*« 5Ð qO�u²�« WJ³ý qLFÐ —«dL²Ýô« sJ1 Æ≥ÒÆ`{u� u¼ UL� pK��« q�Ë« Æ «œ

CN5

CN8

CN2

CN8

PCB unit 00     

  LCD  PANEL

A         B       12V    GND A         B      12V     GND

CN5 A        B       12V       GND

PCB unit 01

ôË«Î WŠuK�« p³ý« LCDs� 
qHÝô«

 WŠuK�« XO³¦²� l�œ«LCDl� 
WOH²J�«

ôË«Î WŠuK�« Ÿe½« LCDs� 
ÍuKF�« ¡e'«WŠuK�« Ÿe½«

LCD

lMB*« VO�dð

 WŠuK�« 5Ð WK¹b³�« qO�u²�« WJ³ýLCD5ÐË 
PCB

qO�u²�« WJ³A� jI�

MT2100(AR) 4/2/04, 1:48 PM6
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OYL MANUFACTURING COMPANY SDN. BHD.

JALAN PENGAPIT 15/19, P.O. BOX 7072, 40702 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN, MALAYSIA.

•Æ…bzU��« w¼ W¹eOKJ½ô« W��M�« ÊuJð ¨X½U� WG� W¹QÐ UN�H½ WLłd²�« w� ·ö²š« Í«Ë VO²J�« «c¼ dO�Hð w� ÷—UFð Í« ÀbŠ «–«

•Æo³�� —UFý≈ ÊËœ s� X�Ë Í« w� UM¼ …œułu�  UH�«u� W¹«Ë rOLB²�« q¹bFð o×Ð lMB*« kH²×¹
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